
t
F.R. rTote No.176/1955

.DEPARTMENT OF SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL RESEA..'1CH AHD FIRE OFFICES' COMlliI'I'fJm
JOINT FIRE RESEARCH OnGAliIZATIOIJ

---------------_._-
I This report has not been published and should

. I be considered as confidential advance infonnation. i
! No reference should be made to it in any publication i
II without the 'iITitten ~onsent of the Director, :B'ire !

Research 8tat~on, Boreharn 1[ood, Herts. '
l (Telephone: Elstree 1341 and 1797).

FIRES m THE HOME DURmG 1948 Th' WHICH FLiU,lliiA..BLE LI(,jUIDS WERE IGNITED

by

J. J.!. B'irth and J. F. Fry

.tn analysis has been made of reports qf fires in dwellings which wer0
attended by the N.F.S. and Fire Brigades during 1948 and in vnlich flammable
liquids were ignited. There TI0re 452 such fires during the year.

,1lmost two-thirds of thes0 fir~q involved either petrol or paraffin,
which are also responsible for most of the fires which had casualties. There
were 16 fatal casualties, ~NO of which were suicides; all b~t two of the
remaining ones were VIoman. Of injuries sustained, one-third wore burns on
the hands, while a further third wore general sovero burns.

Tho analysis shoVis .that many householdc:rs do not fully appreciate the
dangers of misusing flammable liquids. Exmnp10s of misuse given in the
reports include: using paraffin or petrol to assist open coal fires to burn,
leaving volatile liquids exposed near naked flar,lCs, and negligence in
servicing oil burning applia~ces•

. I

March, 1955 Cunard Building,
15 Regent street,

I Lonclon, S. W.1.
(Telephone: 'i/hi teho.ll 9788)

© BRE Trust (UK) Permission is granted for personal noncommercial research use. Citation of the work is allowed and encouraged.



FIRES IN TIm H01:E DURING 1948 IN WHICH FIJJ\1M.ABLE LIQUIDS "'-IER.~i Ir;:rfI'rED

by

•;

\

:J

J. M. Firthancl J .F. Fry

IN~ODUCTION

This investigation has been made to dete~ine the extent to which
f'LammabLe liquids used in the home are responsible for causing fires and
injury. ,Information is giv8n on the circumstances in Wllich the fire broke
out, with special referenee to the purpose for' which the liquid was being
used at the time.

All Fire Service reports of fires in crnellings during 1948
flammable liquids were given as the mater~al first(i~nitedwere
the analysis and certain data from an earlier note 1) have been
tables.

LIQUIDS AND ,SOURCES OF IGNITION

in which
included in
used in the

Reference to Table I shows that almost tno-thirds of the 452 fires
starting in flammable liquids involved either paraffin or petrol; and it is
probable that paraffin was also the liquid involved in some of the fires
inolucied under "unspeoified mineral oils ",

About 38 per cent of the fires were ignited by solid' fuel"burning grates
or stoves, another 29 per cent by oil burning stoves and lamps, and a.bout
15 per cent'by gas appliances. It should be noted that these figures'relate'
only to those fires in which flammable liquids were ignited first and that'
there were many fires in which the appliances mentioned set light to ,other
rna terials. An analysis of all fires in dwellings 9a\lsed by oil burning
applianoes during 1948 has been reported else~here\2). ,

"J Some 60 per cent of the fires involving paraffin were star'ted 'by oil "'
burning 'appliances and another 25 per cent by open fires. Of the fires
ipvoiving petrol about 50 per cent were startcd by open coal fires, another
35 per cent by gas appliances, lighted matches, and cigarettes, or other 'n8}(ed ,
lights, and 11 per cent by oil burning appliances.

It will be noted that paraffin was often set alight by the' appliancc',
burning it, but petrol in most cases ~eo set alight when being used in the'
proximity of naked lights, etc.

CASUALTIES
" '

, It is seen from Table II that most of tile casualties, both fatal and non
fatal, occurred in fires involving paraffin, petrol,'lighter' fuel'and'the
"other ,and unspecified mineral oils". Owing to the small number's of fir,es in
mOst of ,the categories it is not possible to establish many differences betvleen
casualty rates per 100 fires, but tile rate for non-fatal casualties in' fires
involving petrol is significantly higher than that for those involving paraffin.
Rubber solution was involved in 3 fires, in each of which 'tilere Were 'casualties,
4 in all, but because of the small number of fires this appar;mtly'hi'gh rate of
incidence should not be taken to indicate that rubber solution is, ;inher0ntly
more dangerous than other flammable liquids.

"
Comparison of casualty rates with those in other kinds of fires in dwellings

cannot be readily made but it is noteworthy that the 452' fires igniting flamm
able liquids, which constituted less than 1 per cent of the fires in buildings,
caused nearly 7 per cent of all non-fatal civilian casualties in fires attended
by the Fire Services in 1948.

TIle distributions of casualties according to sex and the circumstances
causing the fire are shown in Tables III and rv. There were two suicides,' both
women, among the fatal casualties and of the remaining 14 fatal casualties,
12 were women. Six of the 14 accidental deaths occurred to women aged
60 years or more. From a broad comparison with ,the population figures for the



I

united Kingdom in 1948, it appears probable that the death rate in these fires
is higher for women than men and to some extent this applies particularly to
elderly women. In this connexion it should be borne in mind that women tend
to be in the home more frequently than men. There was no predominating cause
of fire among the incidents causing fatalities.

There were more male than female non-fatal casualties although more women
than men were injured when using flali~ble liquids to light or assist burning
of cpen fires. This may be because rather more women than men are concerned
with lighting fires and consequently more women are exposed to risk. It is
not SUfficiently realized that extreme caution is needed when using flamr,~ble

liquids and a considerable proportion of the f~tal and severe non-fatal
casualties occur-red when the liquiils had been left in open containers near
open fires or other naked lights.

ApProximately one-third of the persons injured received burns to the
hands, and a further thiril suffered genera.l severe burning.

CAUSES OF THE FmES

The majority of the fires were ilue to carelessness or negligenoe such as
refilling oil burning appliances whilst still a'l.i.ghb , or over-filling them;
striking matches in the presence of f'Lammab.l,e vapour given off from liquids;
knocking over oil' or spirit burning appli~~ces; placing containers of flali~

able liquids near heating appliances and allowing pitoh or tar to boil over.

Some fires were reported to be caused by defects or explosions in oil
or spirit bUrning appliances, or to overheatring of such appliances. These
amounted to less than 20 per cent of all fires igniting flammable liquids and
in most cases the' fuel of the appliance concerned was the material ignited
first.

CONCLUSIONS
'.

The extent to which Fire Brigade attendances are a complete record of
fires igniting flan~ble liquids is unknown anil difficult to estimate. It is ,)
likely that. the dangerous practice of using paraffin or petrol to assist the
burning. of open'fires is widespread and that more fires are caused by this
means than Fire Brigade.attendances in 1948 would indicate. The injury rate
is undoubtedly high in these fires. While there arb fires caused·by defects
or overheating of appliances, the high proportion of fires due to· ignorance
and carelessness suggests that only· an increased appreciation. of the. dangers
of flammable liquids can reduce the numbers of fires caused by them.

References

1. MILL/ill, D.W. Fires .involving flammable liqui:l.s and other dangerous
substances, 1948. Department of Scientific and Industrial Research and ..
Fire Offices I Committee Joint ~"'i.re Research Organization F.R. ··Note
No.31/1.952.

2. TURNER, J.D. and W"LLACE, J. Fires in dwellings caused by oil burning
appliances, 1948. Department of Sc~entific and Industrial Research and
Fire Offices I Committee Joint Fire Research Organization F•.d. Note
No.113/1950.

,',.

- 2-



'. • .'

,
'-....

Table I

SOURCE:; OF IGNITION O}' FIRES TINOLVING FW.:M.iUlLE LII,jUIDS IN TIlE HOroE

An analysis of reports of fires attended by the N.]!'.;;;.· and }'ire Brigades in the United Kingdom during 1948

3
4

61

52
14

13
13
15
63
17
21

157
14

I
Total I

I

I

!
i,
I

4
1

!
--" .!

!
i

I i
i

i ~ ~ I
1 oJ'rl i

-·1" 0 5t t

I ",'rl ,i
.~ rl

"' I
~ ~ Io cj ;

2

2
1

~ I

1

1
1

2

1

1

i,
~ i
+' . I,
oj. i
a I
-§
+'
·rl
Pi

10
2

11
1

- -I
i

I
I

2

1

1

4
1

5
2

6

1

7
I
!
I
I
I
I
I
I
I,
i
1

I

2

1

1

2

3
1

+>....
H....
Po

"''0

'"+'
cj

~
o
~

2

3
2

3
1

7

2
1
2

11
1
3

4

6

1

30
2

f ]
I· ."-'
I· H

I i
-rl
'-'l

, . J

;

1

2
1

3

rl
o
H
+'

'":>;.

62
5

18
4

3

.-
i

I
I '2

2
4

38

17

1
12
10
50
12

7

I
fire I
bo;i.ler, range or stove I
cooker ••••••••••••••• I,

other appliances •....
I
Icqoker, ring 0 •••••••• J

other- -appliaDces ••.•. I

stove with wi.ck ••••••
stove wi thout.'"ick •••
other appliances •••••

blow lamp ••••••••••••
cooker, oven .- .
Lamp .

Source of ignition

, Coal gas

1
j

i! Electric
;
!•

i
! Coal or coke

: Oil or paraffin

I
I

155 10 21 30 10 I 5 ! 452

* Possibly including fires involvir~ paraffin



.... '?C.

..
-.

.'

Table II

NUMBERS OF CA,s'UALTIES ill t"IRES INVOLVING FLAMMlillLE LIQUIDS ill THE HQ~1E

An analysis of reports of fires attended by the N.W.S. and Fire Brigades in the United Kingdom during 1948

• , I (I),
I I ri ri f;j ~

ri'tJ
I I Q) oj (I) ri .....
I " EJ [) H ~g.

I I G-o "" Q) "" ""s:: s:: Q) Kl § s:: OJ (I) .....

..... ! H ..... +' d o s:: § ..... ri I Total
i G-o r--l Q) Sri '" H ..... .s:: 0 s I

i .1 G-o

I
0 +' ..... ri+' 5 (I) (I) H .....

H gl -I! I <'.l H "&J H 0 :>, -r-i +' +' ..... Q)+, .s:: (/l

• H +' '" .s:: H s:: s:: s:: .a " o '" IV 0 !,
I ..... .s:: +' -r-l ..... 'tJ .....

~
.ari +' >j .s:: Q) I• P'l Q)

fl< H +' '" p, &{ s:: &{ " 0
.....

~ +'s::,
I ~Cf) d :> I.>: " fl< Od II 0 ss-

I,
•!

S(l)!
i

iiFatal casualties i 6 2! 16................. "..._ .1 I -- Ij 1 ,
I i I iI· Non-fatal casual t=\-es ! 43 I 69 21 15 3 6 I I 5 4 3 173............. ! 4,

I

1 I
. !

I· I I

Fatal casualties per
i ,

100 fires 5.2 ! 4.7
I

5.3 , ! i 3.5... • I
! ! I

Non-fatal casual ties per 100 fires 27.7 54.3 44.7 I 39.5 J f I I I J I I 38.3
I,



• •
,~ 1

Table n;I:.- ."
~.

CASUALTIES ,h"-fD CAUSES OF IGNITION 01" FLi\J,iMABLE LIQUIDS IN THE HOME

An anaJ.ysis of' reports of' fires attended by the N.B'. S. and Fire Brigades in the United Kingdom during 1948
.' '_..a

8

2

2

1
3

2

5

7

1
3

25

4

12

75

Total
fe

male

6

6

7 i

3
I
i
i3 i

9 !

3

2,

1

1
8

15

7

27

98

Non-fatal
casunl~ies

Total'
male

5

5

11

2 4
2 12

1 14

1 40

2 39

2 12

1 8

2 I

4 11

3 9
1 1

19 173

3

8

8

2

6

1
3

1

1

2
4

17

59

2

2

3

1

- I

I
I

- I
i

11

3

5

3

2

1

1

1

1

Nature of' injuries to
'ncn-f'atal casualties

17

5

2

1
4

3

4

1

4

1

" I
] I
$ I

I

15

17

59

I
2 i

- I
I
I
I

5 i
I
I

- I
i

- I
I

33
i

69

34

35

84
!

19

39

13
32

38

29
7

i .
i !.;
I I !
! Numb~) Fatal I

Of' "casu-I
f'ires Ialtie1

I 'I J !
;

I
I

I
I
i
!,

I
I

I
i

J Including two suicides '

Reported circumstances which caused f'ires to ignite
f'lammable liquids

Total ,. ..

UIlknOWIl ..
17 1

3 I 1
\----------------------+-~'~--+--'---;------'----'--'----'-----'-----'------

452 ; 16

IThrowing of' paraf'f'in or other oil on to an open f'ire to assist
I burning
I Throwing of' petrol or other volatile spirit on to an open f'ire

I to assist burning ,
Negligence during or arter aer-vaca ng an OJ~ or spirit burning ,

appliance, e. g, refilling it .,,-hil\lt still alight, f'illing it
to e"cess

Negligent acts with r-egar-d to f'Lammab.Le liquids, e.g. striking
matches in the 'pr'esence of' f'LemmabLe liquids, leaving f'Lamue
able liquidS in ovens and applying heat

i Knocking over an oil or spirit burning appliance •••••••••••.•
: L'1ocking over or spilling from a container of f'lammable liquid
I in the presence of heating appliance or naked light
I.UlOWing b.r or pitch to boil over and ignite, heating of
I paraff'in wax, rubber so.Lutn.on , enamel, etc.

I
Bursting or explosion of' closed containers of' f'lammable

liquids in proximity of' heating appliances

I
Ignition of vapour fror" open containers of f'Laraaab.I,e liquids

by open fires, gas jets, etc. e.g. dry cleaning clothes
cleaning vehicle components, etc.

Def'ects in oil or spirit burning appliances, e.g. leakages
f'rom reservoirs, f'aul tY f'eed pipes, def'ective burners, etc.'

Overheating of oil or spirit burning appliances •••••••• '•••••
Explosions in oil or spirit burning pressure appliances, e. g.

Primus stove" '
Other c~cumstances not covered by above ••.••••.••.••.••••••

,-------------------'----

I



... ~ "...

'.~c:.....~ ....

_.
FATAL CASUALTIES IN FIRES INVOLVING }<'LAMMABLE LI·.,lUIDS IN THE HOME. . .

An analysis of reports of fires attended by theN_F·_S. and Fire Brigades in the United j~ngdom during 1948

Material' ,
. t I' Source of']f'Lr-s igni tion

ignited
Casualties He.ture of injuries Repo.ted cause of fire

i,
I.

!
i
I

i
!,
j,,
i

I, .

I
I

i
!
i
i
I
i,

Vapour from paraffin la~p in contact with open coal fire

Diesel oil used to flare up open coal fire flashed back

Bottle of petrol.fell on to lighted gas cooker, broke,
and contents ignited

Lighted oil stove filled with petrol in error, vapour
exploded and ignited

Lighted match ignited and exploded a mixture of petrol and
. paraffin vapour

Paraffin was used to flare up open coal fire and it flashed
back on to victim

Paraffin used to flare up open coal fire, victim'spla&.ed
by burning paraffin

Paraffin thrown on to open coal fire, flash back on to
victim

In attempting to light a Valor oil stove from a gas fire,
paraf'f'an Vias spilt and ignited

Lighted match ignited paraffin spilled from a lamp

:;UICIDE:
SUICIDE:

paraffin ignited deliberately by unknown meana
paraffin pour-ed deliberately over the body and
ignited

Petrol vapour came in contact with open coal fire and' was
ignited

Petrol thrown on open coal f'i.r-e in error for paraffin and
flashed back

Petrol poured from one bottle to another, vapour ignited
by nearby gas ring

Petrol vapour ignited by the flame of a gas cooker

Extensive burns

Severe burns

devere burns to hands and
face, shock

General severe burns

Burns and asphyxia

General severe burns and
shock

Extensive burns

Extensive burns to about
55 per cent of body,
shock

Severe burns to arms,
body, and legs

}<'irst degree uul,tiple
burns and toxaemia

Extensive burns and shock

Extensive burns to the
body, asphyxi,a

Extensive burns
Multiple burns to arms

and chest, shock
E..xbensfve burns, shock

and pneumonia
Severe burns and shock

I
28 year s]

I

68 ye'll:S

68 years

30 yea.rJ

53 years

!75 year.1

40 years

Female

Female - 64 years

FemaLe - 60 years

11'em3.1e

I Fema.Le - 83 years
I,

IMale - 78 year s

I

IPerca.Le

i
iFe"'ale I

IIFemale 58 y eare
I Femc.Le - 33 years
I
I ,
I· Female

IFemale - 51 years

FelIl!l.le
I

IFemale

IMale - 51 years

I
IIFemale 

I
i _____---JL- ----' --'- . --i

Coal
fire

Gas
. cooker

Coal
fire

Coal
fire

Gas ring

Coal
fire

Coal
fire

Coal
fire

Coal
fire

Gas fire

Gas
cooker

Oil
stove

Lighted
rm.tch

Lighted
match

Petrol

Petrol

Paraffin
and pet
rol mix
ture
Diesel

oil

Petrol

Paraffin

Petrol

Paraffin

Petrol

Paraffin
Paraffin

Petrol

Paraffin

Paraffin

Paraffin

Par-af'f'Ln




