CONFIDENTIAL

COSH AND FOC LEIT RESEARCH OCCANIZATION ELFERENCE LIBRARY No. AGGER. N. 176

F.R. Note No. 176/1955

DEPARTMENT OF SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH AND FIRE OFFICES' COMMITTEE JOINT FIRE RESEARCH ORGANIZATION

This report has not been published and should be considered as confidential advance information. No reference should be made to it in any publication without the written consent of the Director, Fire Research Station, Eoreham Wood, Herts.

(Telephone: Elstree 1341 and 1797)

FIRES IN THE HOME DURING 1948 IN WHICH FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS WERE IGNITED

bу

J. M. Firth and J. F. Fry

## Summary

An analysis has been made of reports of fires in dwellings which were attended by the N.F.S. and Fire Brigades during 1948 and in which flammable liquids were ignited. There were 452 such fires during the year.

Almost two-thirds of these fires involved either petrol or paraffin, which are also responsible for most of the fires which had casualties. There were 16 fatal casualties, two of which were suicides; all but two of the remaining ones were women. Of injuries sustained, one-third were burns on the hands, while a further third were general severe burns.

The analysis shows that many householders do not fully appreciate the dangers of misusing flammable liquids. Examples of misuse given in the reports include: using paraffin or petrol to assist open coal fires to burn, leaving volatile liquids exposed near naked flames, and negligence in servicing oil burning appliances.

March, 1955

Cunard Building, 15 Regent Street, Londón, S.W.1. (Telephone: Whitehall 9788)

bу

# J. M. Firth and J. F. Fry

#### INTRODUCTION

This investigation has been made to determine the extent to which flammable liquids used in the home are responsible for causing fires and injury. Information is given on the circumstances in which the fire broke out, with special reference to the purpose for which the liquid was being used at the time.

All Fire Service reports of fires in dwellings during 1948 in which flammable liquids were given as the material first ignited were included in the analysis and certain data from an earlier note(1) have been used in the tables.

## LIQUIDS AND SOURCES OF IGNITION

Reference to Table I shows that almost two-thirds of the 452 fires starting in flammable liquids involved either paraffin or petrol; and it is probable that paraffin was also the liquid involved in some of the fires included under "unspecified mineral oils".

About 38 per cent of the fires were ignited by solid fuel burning grates or stoves, another 29 per cent by oil burning stoves and lamps, and about 15 per cent by gas appliances. It should be noted that these figures relate only to those fires in which flammable liquids were ignited first and that there were many fires in which the appliances mentioned set light to other materials. An analysis of all fires in dwellings caused by oil burning appliances during 1948 has been reported elsewhere (2).

Some 60 per cent of the fires involving paraffin were started by oil burning appliances and another 25 per cent by open fires. Of the fires involving petrol about 50 per cent were started by open coal fires, another 35 per cent by gas appliances, lighted matches and cigarettes, or other naked lights, and 11 per cent by oil burning appliances.

It will be noted that paraffin was often set alight by the appliance burning it, but petrol in most cases was set alight when being used in the proximity of naked lights, etc.

### CASUALTIES

It is seen from Table II that most of the casualties, both fatal and non-fatal, occurred in fires involving paraffin, petrol, lighter fuel and the "other and unspecified mineral oils". Owing to the small numbers of fires in most of the categories it is not possible to establish many differences between casualty rates per 100 fires, but the rate for non-fatal casualties in fires involving petrol is significantly higher than that for those involving paraffin. Rubber solution was involved in 3 fires, in each of which there were casualties, 4 in all, but because of the small number of fires this apparently high rate of incidence should not be taken to indicate that rubber solution is inherently more dangerous than other flammable liquids.

Comparison of casualty rates with those in other kinds of fires in dwellings cannot be readily made but it is noteworthy that the 452 fires igniting flammable liquids, which constituted less than 1 per cent of the fires in buildings, caused nearly 7 per cent of all non-fatal civilian casualties in fires attended by the Fire Services in 1948.

The distributions of casualties according to sex and the circumstances causing the fire are shown in Tables III and IV. There were two suicides, both women, among the fatal casualties and of the remaining 14 fatal casualties, 12 were women.

Six of the 14 accidental deaths occurred to women aged 60 years or more. From a broad comparison with the population figures for the

United Kingdom in 1948, it appears probable that the death rate in these fires is higher for women than men and to some extent this applies particularly to elderly women. In this connexion it should be borne in mind that women tend to be in the home more frequently than men. There was no predominating cause of fire among the incidents causing fatalities.

There were more male than female non-fatal casualties although more women than men were injured when using flammable liquids to light or assist burning of open fires. This may be because rather more women than men are concerned with lighting fires and consequently more women are exposed to risk. It is not sufficiently realized that extreme caution is needed when using flammable liquids and a considerable proportion of the fatal and severe non-fatal casualties occurred when the liquids had been left in open containers near open fires or other naked lights.

Approximately one-third of the persons injured received burns to the hands, and a further third suffered general severe burning.

#### CAUSES OF THE FIRES

The majority of the fires were due to carelessness or negligence such as refilling oil burning appliances whilst still alight, or over-filling them; striking matches in the presence of flammable vapour given off from liquids; knocking over oil or spirit burning appliances; placing containers of flammable liquids near heating appliances and allowing pitch or tar to boil over.

Some fires were reported to be caused by defects or explosions in oil or spirit burning appliances, or to overheating of such appliances. These amounted to less than 20 per cent of all fires igniting flammable liquids and in most cases the fuel of the appliance concerned was the material ignited first.

### CONCLUSIONS

The extent to which Fire Brigade attendances are a complete record of fires igniting flammable liquids is unknown and difficult to estimate. It is likely that the dangerous practice of using paraffin or petrol to assist the burning of open fires is widespread and that more fires are caused by this means than Fire Brigade attendances in 1948 would indicate. The injury rate is undoubtedly high in these fires. While there are fires caused by defects or overheating of appliances, the high proportion of fires due to ignorance and carelessness suggests that only an increased appreciation of the dangers of flammable liquids can reduce the numbers of fires caused by them.

### References

- 1. MILLAR, D.W. Fires involving flammable liquids and other dangerous substances, 1948. Department of Scientific and Industrial Research and Fire Offices' Committee Joint Fire Research Organization F.R. Note No.31/1952.
- 2. TURNER, J.D. and WALLACE, J. Fires in dwellings caused by oil burning appliances, 1948. Department of Scientific and Industrial Research and Fire Offices' Committee Joint Fire Research Organization F.S. Note No.113/1950.

Table I

SOURCES OF IGNITION OF FIRES INVOLVING FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS IN THE HOME

An analysis of reports of fires attended by the N.F.S. and Fire Brigades in the United Kingdom during 1948

Source of ignition	Paraffin	Petrol	Lighter fuel	Other unspecified mineral oils **	Wethylated spirit	Paint removers and thinners	Paints and varnishes	Rubber solution	Pitch and tar	Waxes	Other miscell- aneous liquids	Total
Coal or coke fire	38 ~	<b>62</b> 5	30 2	3 2	- 1	7	1 -	<u> </u>	10 2	2 1	4 1	157 14
Electric cooker other appliances	2 : -	, <u>-</u> 1	<u>-</u> -	3 1	 1	<del>-</del> -	-	<u>-</u> -	· 1	2 -	- 	8 4
Coal gas cooker, ring other appliances	2 4	18 4	<u>4</u> 		2 -	· 5	4 1	<del>-</del> 2	. 11 . 1	4 -	<b>-</b> .	52 <b>1</b> 4
Oil or paraffin blow lamp	1 12 10 50 12 7	8 - 2 1 - 3	- 1 - - 6	2 1 2 11 1 3	- - -  .3	1	- - -	- - - - 1	1 1	- - 1 -	- - - -	13 13 15 63 17 21
Matches, candles, cigarettes and other naked lights	17	23	4	7	2	6	-	-	2	-	-	61
Total	155	127	47	38	10	21	6	3	30	10	5	452

<sup>\*</sup> Possibly including fires involving paraffin

Table II

NUMBERS OF CASUALTIES IN FIRES INVOLVING FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS IN THE HOME

An analysis of reports of fires attended by the N.F.S. and Fire Brigades in the United Kingdom during 1948

	Paraffin	Petrol	Lighter fuel	Other mineral oil	Methylated Spirit	Paint remover and thinners	Paints and varnishes	Kubb <i>er</i> solution	Pitch and tar	Waxes	Other miscell- aneous liquids	Total
Fatal casualties	8 <sup>(1)</sup>	6	<b>-</b>	2	. –	,	-			. , _	_	16
Non-fatal casualties	43	69	21	15	3	6		4	5	4	3	173
Fatal casualties per 100 fires	5.2	4.7	-	5•3		· <b>-</b>	!	-	-	· <b>-</b>	-	3.5
Non-fatal casualties per 100 fires	27•7	54.3	44.7	39•5	<i>≠</i>	≠	<i>‡</i>	#	<i>‡</i>	≠	≠	38.3

<sup>(1)</sup> Including two suicides

<sup>#</sup> Rates not calculated owing to smallness of numbers involved.

1 1

CASUALTIES AND CAUSES OF IGNITION OF FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS IN THE HOME An analysis of reports of fires attended by the N.F.S. and Fire Brigades in the United Kingdom during 1948

				Na nor	ture of n-fatal	injuri casual	es to ties			fatal
Reported circumstances which caused fires to ignite flammable liquids	Number Of fires	Fatal casu- alties	Burns to hands	Burns to face or head	Other restricted burns	Multiple burns	Other injuries excluding burns e.g. cuts	Total injuries	Total male	Total fe- male
Throwing of paraffin or other oil on to an open fire to assist burning	33	*	5	.3	2	3	1	14	6	8
Throwing of petrol or other volatile spirit on to an open fire to assist burning	69	1	15	5	11	8	1	40	15	25
Negligence during or after servicing an oil or spirit burning appliance, e.g. refilling it whilst still alight, filling it to excess	34	2	2		1	8	-	11	7	4
Negligent acts with regard to flammable liquids, e.g. striking matches in the presence of flammable liquids, leaving flammable liquids in ovens and applying heat	19	<del>-</del>	1	1	-	3		5	3	
Knocking over an oil or spirit burning appliance  Knocking over or spilling from a container of flammable liquid in the presence of heating appliance or naked light	13 32	2	- <b>1</b> -4	-	3	1 3	2	4 <b>1</b> 2	<b>3</b> 9	1 3
Allowing tar or pitch to boil over and ignite, heating of paraffin wax, rubber solution, enamel, etc.	38	-	4	-	. 2	1	1	8	6	2
Bursting or explosion of closed containers of flammable liquids in proximity of heating appliances	35	-	3	1	<b></b>	6	2	<b>1</b> 2	,7, .	5
Ignition of vapour from open containers of flarmable liquids by open fires, gas jets, etc. e.g. dry cleaning clothes cleaning vehicle components, etc.	84	5	17	. 3	-	17	2	39	27	12
Defects in oil or spirit burning appliances, e.g. leakages from reservoirs, faulty feed pipes, defective burners, etc.	39	-	2	. 1	, <b>–</b>	2	-	5	3	2
Overheating of oil or spirit burning appliances Explosions in oil or spirit burning pressure appliances, e.g. Primus stoves	29 7	-	- 1	- 2	<del>-</del>	2 4	4	11	1 8	1 3
Other circumstances not covered by above	17 3	1 1	4	1 -	. <del>-</del>	1 -	3	9	2 1	7
Total	452	16	59	17	19	59	19	173	98	75

/ Including two suicides

Rable IV

FATAL CASUALTIES IN FIRES INVOLVING FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS IN THE HOME

An analysis of reports of fires attended by the N.F.S. and Fire Brigades in the United Kingdom during 1948

		·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Material first ignited	Source of ignition	Casualties	Nature of injuries	Reported cause of fire
Paraffin	Coal fire	Female - 83 years	Severe burns to hands and face, shock	Vapour from paraffin lamp in contact with open coal fire
Paraffin	Coal fire	Female - 64 years	General severe burns	Paraffin was used to flare up open coal fire and it flashed back on to victim
Paraffin	Coal fire	Female - 60 years	Extensive burns	Paraffin used to flare up open coal fire, victim splashed by burning paraffin
Paraffin		Male - 78 years	Extensive burns	Paraffin thrown on to open coal fire, flash back on to victim
· Paraffin	Gas fire	Female - 53 years	Burns and asphyxia	In attempting to light a Valor oil stove from a gas fire, paraffin was spilt and ignited
Paraffin	Lighted match	Female - 75 years	Extensive burns to the body, asphyxia	Lighted match ignited paraffin spilled from a lamp
Paraffin	_	Female - 58 years		SUICIDE: paraffin ignited deliberately by unknown means
Paraffin	-	Female - 33 years		SUICIDE: paraffin poured deliberately over the body and ignited
Petrol	Coal fire	Female - 40 years		Petrol vapour came in contact with open coal fire and was ignited
Petrol	Coal fire	Female - 51 years		Petrol thrown on open coal fire in error for paraffin and flashed back
Petrol	Gas ring	Female -	Severe burns	Petrol poured from one bottle to another, vapour ignited by nearby gas ring
Petrol	Gas cooker	Female - 30 years	Extensive burns to about 55 per cent of body, shock	Petrol vapour ignited by the flame of a gas cooker
Petrol	Gas cooker	Female - 68 years	Severe burns to arms, body, and legs	Bottle of petrol fell on to lighted gas cooker, broke, and contents ignited
Petrol	0il stove	Female - 68 years	First degree multiple burns and toxaemia	Lighted oil stove filled with petrol in error, vapour exploded and ignited
Paraffin and pet- rol mix- ture	Lighted match	Male - 51 years	Extensive burns and shock	Lighted match ignited and exploded a mixture of petrol and paraffin vapour
Diesel oil	Coal fire	Female - 28 years	General severe burns and shock	Diesel oil used to flare up open coal fire flashed back